City Commission Regular Meeting Action Summary March 19, 2024

CONSENT PURCHASE

CP-1  24-0019 Motion Approving Agreements for Commercial Diving Services - In
Depth Inc. and Industrial Divers Corp. - $362,150 - (Commission
Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner Herbst, Commissioner
Glassman, Vice Mayor Beasley-Pittman and Mayor Trantalis

CP-2  24-0201 Motion Approving an Agreement for Janitorial Services Citywide -
Marsden South, L.L.C. - $250,000 - (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3
and 4)
APPROVED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner Herbst, Commissioner
Glassman, Vice Mayor Beasley-Pittman and Mayor Trantalis

CP-3 24-0263 Motion Approving an Agreement for the Fiveash Water Treatment
Plant Sluice Gate Replacements - RF Environmental Services, Inc. -
$901,900 - (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner Herbst, Commissioner
Glassman, Vice Mayor Beasley-Pittman and Mayor Trantalis

CP-4 24-0269 Motion Approving Increase to the Security Guard Services Contract
Amount - Regions Security Services, Inc. - $237,012 - (Commission
Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner Herbst, Commissioner
Glassman, Vice Mayor Beasley-Pittman and Mayor Trantalis

CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS PULLED FOR DISCUSSION

CR-3  24-0251 Resolution Approving the Fourth Amendment to the Interlocal
Agreement Between Broward County and the City of Fort Lauderdale
for Community Shuttle Service - (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

ADOPTED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner Herbst, Commissioner
Glassman, Vice Mayor Beasley-Pittman and Mayor Trantalis

City of Fort Lauderdale Page 4 Printed on 3/20/2024



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
City Commission Agenda Memo #24-0251
REGULAR MEETING

TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the
Fort Lauderdale City Commission
FROM: Greg Chavarria, City Manager
DATE: March 19, 2024
TITLE: Resolution Approving the Fourth Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement

between Broward County and the City of Fort Lauderdale for Community
Shuttle Service — (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

Recommendation

Staff recommends that the City Commission approve a resolution approving the Fourth
Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement (ILA) between Broward County (County) and the
City of Fort Lauderdale (City) for Community Shuttle Service, in substantially the form
attached, and authorize the City Manager to execute the Fourth Amendment.

Background
On October 23, 2019, the City and County entered the Interlocal Agreement for the City

to provide Community Shuttle Service.

The First Amendment, dated August 4, 2020, removed the wave and ride option, removed
advertisements, and removed fares.

The Second Amendment, dated February 22, 2021, adjusted the funding to reflect the
rate in the City’s agreement with its vendor and amended the vehicle list to reflect the
vehicles utilized to provide service.

The Third Amendment, dated June 16, 2021, adjusted the funding to reflect the rate
provided for in the City’s agreement with its vendor and modified the vehicle list to reflect
the vehicles utilized for service.

The proposed Fourth Amendment will:
1. Reimburse the City for incurred operating costs that exceeded available funding
from January 1, 2022, through September 30, 2023;
2. Revise route schedules to account for previously approved service enhancements

(New Exhibit A);
3. Amend the list of Leased Vehicles to account for an additional vehicle (Amended
Exhibit D);
4. Establish operating funding for FY2024 (New Exhibit F); and
03/19/2024 Page 1 of 2

CAM #24-0251



5. Add provisions regarding Prohibited Telecommunications Equipment and Criminal
History Screening Practices.

The Fourth Amendment will increase the maximum reimbursement amount provided by
the County for the operation of Community Shuttle Service from $909,000 during FY23
to up to $1,557,815 during FY24. This additional funding will be used to cover the
expansion of service hours for the Beach Link and the Downtown Link (additional 2.5 hour
per operating day for each route); the Las Olas Link (additional 3.5 hours per operating
day); and an additional vehicle for the Neighborhood Link.

Resource Impact
There is no fiscal impact associated with this action as the additional revenues are being
reimbursed for the additional expenditures.

Strategic Connections
This item is a 2024 Commission Priority, advancing the Transportation and Traffic
initiative.

This item supports the Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2029 Strategic Plan, specifically
advancing:

e The Infrastructure and Resilience Focus Area, Goal 4: Facilitate an efficient,
multimodal transportation network.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale Vision Plan 2035: We Are
Connected.

Attachments
Exhibit 1 - Fourth Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement
Exhibit 2 - Resolution

Prepared by: Milos Majstorovic, PE., Deputy Director Transportation & Mobility

Department Director: Ben Rogers, Transportation & Mobility

03/19/2024 Page 2 of 2
CAM #24-0251



RESOLUTION NO. 24-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
WITH BROWARD COUNTY FOR COMMUNITY SHUTTLE
SERVICE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXECUTE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT; TO REPLACE EXHIBIT *A’
REGARDING REVISED ROUTE SCHEDULES; TO AMEND
EXHIBIT “D" TO ADD AN ADDITIONAL LEASED VEHICLE; TO
REPLACE EXHIBIT “F" TO ESTABLISH OPERATING
FUNDING FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024, TO INCLUDE
REIMBURSEMENT TO THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
FOR OPERATING COSTS INCURRED FROM JANUARY 1,
2022 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 AND TO ADD
PROVISIONS REGARDING PROHIBITED
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT AND CRIMINAL
HISTORY SCREENING PRACTICES; PROVIDING FOR
CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida (“City") and Broward County
(“County”) entered into an Interlocal Agreement (“ILA”) to provide community shuttle service within
the City, effective on October 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, on August 4, 2020, the parties executed a First Amendment to the
ILA to modify Exhibit “A” of the ILA, to remove the fares for the Beach Link and Las Olas Link,
remove the advertisements, and designate specific stops for the community shuttles; and

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2021, the parties executed a Second Amendment
to the ILA to modify Exhibit “D”, to reflect a change to the list of the vehicles that are being utilized
to provide the community shuttle service, and to delete and replace Exhibit “F”, which reflects the
adjusted operating funding due to the rate change in the City's agreement with its Subcontractor;
and

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2021, the parties executed a Third Amendment to the
ILA to adjust the funding to reflect the provided rate, in the City’s agreement, with its vendor and
modify the vehicle list to reflect the vehicles utilized for service; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to enter into a Fourth Amendment to the ILA to
modify Exhibit “A” to reflect the revised route schedules and to account for previously approved
enhancements; to modify Exhibit “D” to reflect an additional leased vehicle; to replace Exhibit “F”

24- CAM # 24-0251

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 3



RESOLUTION NO. 24- PAGE 2

establishing the Fiscal Year 2024 operating fund; to account for the reimbursement to the City for
additional operating costs that were incurred and exceeded available funding from January 1,
2022 though September 30, 2023; and to add provisions regarding Prohibited
Telecommunications Equipment and Criminal History Screening Practices; and

WHEREAS, the Fourth Amendment will increase the maximum reimbursement
amount provided by Broward County for the operation of Community Shuttle Service from
$909,000 during Fiscal Year 2023, to up to $1,557,815 during Fiscal Year 2024,

WHEREAS, the additional funding will be used to cover the expansion of service
hours for the Beach Link and the Downtown Link to an additional 2.5 hours per operating day for
each route, the Las Olas Link to an additional 3.5 hours per operating day, and an additional
vehicle for the Neighborhood Link.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as
being true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

SECTION 2. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, hereby
approves the Fourth Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with Broward County for Community
Shuttle Service and authorizes the City Manager to execute the Fourth Amendment to the
Interlocal Agreement with Broward County to replace Exhibit “A”, amend Exhibit “D”, and replace
Exhibit “F", to establish operating funding for Fiscal Year 2024, to include reimbursement to the
City of Fort Lauderdale for operating costs incurred from January 1, 2022 through September 30,
2023 and to add provisions regarding Prohibited Telecommunications Equipment and Criminal
History Screening Practices.

SECTION 3. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its final passage and
adoption.

24- CAM # 24-0251

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 3



RESOLUTION NO. 24-

ADOPTED this day of March, 2024.

ATTEST:

PAGE 3

City Clerk
DAVID R. SOLOMAN

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND CORRECTNESS:

City Attorney
THOMAS J. ANSBRO

24-

Mayor

DEAN J. TRANTALIS

Dean J. Trantalis

John C. Herbst

Steven Glassman
Pamela Beasley-Pittman

Warren Sturman

CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 2
Page 3 0of 3



BRIGVWARD

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
BROWARD COUNTY AND CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
FOR COMMUNITY BUS SERVICE

This Fourth Amendment (“Fourth Amendment”) is entered into by and between Broward
County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”), and the City of Fort Lauderdale,
a municipal corporation located in Broward County, Florida (“City”) (collectively referred to as
the “Parties”).

RECITALS

A, The Parties entered into the Interlocal Agreement, dated October 23, 2019 (the
“Original Agreement”), for the City to provide Community Shuttle Service.

B. The Original Agreement was amended by a First Amendment, dated
August 4, 2020, which modified Exhibit A to include specific times and stops and remove the wave
and ride option, remove advertisements, and remove fares; a Second Amendment, dated
February 22, 2021, which adjusted the funding to reflect the rate in the City’s agreement with its
new Subcontractor and amended the vehicles list to reflect the vehicles utilized to provide
service; and a Third Amendment dated June 16, 2021, which adjusted the funding to reflect the
rate provided for in the City’s agreement with its vendor and to modify the vehicle list to reflect
the vehicles utilized to provide service. The Original Agreement, as amended by the First
Amendment, the Second Amendment, and Third Amendment is referred to herein as the
“Agreement.”

c. The Parties now desire to further amend the Agreement to retroactively increase
County funding to the City for Fiscal Years 2022 and 2023, revise route schedules for new service
that was approved on January 5, 2022, amend the list of Leased Vehicles utilized by the City, and
add certain provisions regarding Prohibited Telecommunications Equipment and Criminal History
Screening Practices.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1 The above Recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference. All
capitalized terms not expressly defined within this Fourth Amendment shall retain the meaning
ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

2. Amendments to specific language in the Agreement made pursuant to this Fourth
Amendment are indicated herein by use of strikethroughs to indicate deletions and
bold/underlining to indicate additions. Except as modified herein, all remaining terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

3. Exhibit A is hereby deleted and replaced with the attached Exhibit A.
CAM # 24-0251

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 16



4, Exhibit D is hereby amended as indicated in the attached Exhibit D.
5. Revised Exhibit F is hereby deleted and replaced with the attached Exhibit F.

6. New Sections 11.23 and 11.24 are added to the Agreement as follows (bold/underlining
omitted):

11.23 Prohibited Telecommunications Equipment. City represents and certifies that its
Subcontractor does not use any equipment, system, or service that uses covered
telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any
system, or as critical technology as part of any system, as such terms are used in
48 CFR §§ 52.204-24 through 52.204-26. City shall require its Subcontractor to represent
and certify that the Subcontractor shall not provide or use such covered
telecommunications equipment, system, or services during the Term.

11.24 Criminal History Screening Practices. If this Agreement is subject to the
requirements of Section 26-125(d) of the Code, City represents and certifies that City and
its Subcontractor will comply with Section 26-125(d) of the Code for the duration of the
Term.

7. County will make a one-time payment to City in the amount of Seven Hundred Ten
Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-one and 41/100 Dollars ($710,821.41) for reimbursement of
City’s incurred operating costs that exceeded prior County funding covering the period from
January 1, 2022, through September 30, 2023.

8. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between this Fourth Amendment and the
Agreement, the Parties agree that this Fourth Amendment shall control. The Agreement, as
amended herein by this Fourth Amendment, incorporates and includes all prior negotiations,
correspondence, conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to the matters
contained herein, and the Parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements, or
understandings concerning the subject matter hereof that are not contained in the Agreement
as amended in this Fourth Amendment. Accordingly, the Parties agree that no deviation from the
terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or
written.

9. Preparation of this Fourth Amendment has been a joint effort of the Parties and the
resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more
severely against one of the Parties than any other.

Fort Lauderdale Community Bus — Fourth Amendment Page 2 of 5

CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 16



10. City acknowledges that through the date this Fourth Amendment is executed by City, City
has no claims or disputes against County with respect to any of the matters covered by the
Agreement.

11.  The effective date of this Fourth Amendment shall be the date of complete execution by
the Parties.

12.  This Fourth Amendment may be executed in counterparts, whether signed physically or
electronically, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together,

shall constitute one and the same agreement.

(The remainder of this page is blank.)

Fort Lauderdale Community Bus — Fourth Amendment Page 3 of 5

CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 16



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Fourth Amendment:
BROWARD COUNTY, through its County Administrator, authorized to execute same by Board
action on the 20th day of August, 2019, and City of Fort Lauderdale, signing by and through its

, duly authorized to execute same.

COUNTY

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through
its County Administrator

By:

County Administrator

day of ,20__

Approved as to form by

Andrew J. Meyers

Broward County Attorney

115 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 423
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600

By,

Nathaniel A. Klitsberg, (Date)
Transportation Surtax General Counsel

NAK/hb

Fort Lauderdale Community Bus — Fourth Amendment
02/29/2024

#24-114.00

Fort Lauderdale Community Bus — Fourth Amendment

Page 4 of 5

CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 16



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
BROWARD COUNTY AND CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
FOR COMMUNITY BUS SERVICE

““'mun-m.,,.
')

<6 “z CITY, OF FO ERDALE
S0 b itel s

Déan J. Trantalis, Mayor -
5 & dayof " 1" TR ‘/{QI/QL\ 203\

By: M@{j"'

M/ Gre havarria, éﬂ?y Manager

Zﬁ&day of M f ), 20 é"}"

1d R. Soloman :
City Clerk for the City of F i

“asissaasanian

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
CORRECTNESS:

Thomas J. Ansbro, City Attorney

By: l";%f %—hz’“

Kimberly Cunningham Mosley
Assistant City Attorney

Fort Lauderdale Community Bus — Fourth Amendment Page 5 of 5

CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 16



1"y
et L,
b THp
ot AN f %
o ".‘-‘"%"Q " »,

& el A
SR LD

»
-
B

.
eyery rr:-,,’ i
»

l"‘,' ‘
DY,
2

DR

Pataraieattt



@ Laudercol I

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
ACH LINK COMMUNTTY

SHUTTLE ROUTE [WEEXDAYS)

Boaw Corry Taud

Tw Dty & Fort Lastnde I

Coracices av Sl R0Twaten 1,1, 30 42001
Temwrdy Iatts fods drvecion & (oan) L
W laihLom, foowiix Ve Tatey dauke wrrmton
LIS M IO 2 0 CIntloned Sk
824 DK Dicycte racka 9w o vt Fiegis wher 13
13 (ke & rEacton oo hee 13 caoecly ues T
Ricyde 3t

T Pt Uncenimde SEACH LAK Acute @ e &l
B Tder3 Bk ) Caraeasons 3 0T ot e eaN )
W gy T Sornin e bl

HOURS CF OPERATION

BEACH LMK Racte- 330 am - €33 gy
Te Fal Lagedie SEAH LA o wwdn

har
Bowns BRa {0 4 €70 AHS 0 Pl e I T iy
mwsdoe o T Patle Yo Fack B Puthe mred b,
pesis mid awelrhoe Sk paacey 9 dveesd
e rede X0

E LAGOLAS BLVD.

|

Exhibit A

HOUIDAY SCHEDULE

Fat Locde by BEAC LIVK Koot icw:
mummmnhnrumm

* Mhardsgmng Ow
= gmarwe I

BIXE RACKS
Bbg racks wr oslabie 01 D Pt Ladedeo Cormundy
Shites Bke 13k e aignd X 2an) kA Shn k. T
B poriart 5 vy T8 04~ WL Tt hediis kg
S ureaing vas e A5 Te a8l araches Navy
?":thmﬁmnmm-u y
b

Lastng
* Sns bl ynr tha e be eemime o fu svmt

* loan-Ig.eee Ta e v puf et 1 welazie te
kiowitha s,

® L g bbb e 0k W00 Fi Wa R TR Ta
sets of e @ el eded 1o e T

® LA SN tibadta e GE(eT ¥ o T el
W RANY T B B0 IO AG 08 D i,
At i the lonle o Torw

Undzsdeg

* By ping wiiy toe coRFT R 28 EaTY
yrabhe

* A e ppet] I o] Te wE Ao D 3Pt I
Sowt rd 34 & e vy LA o b ad ot e ok
1 i & T iy oW 00 T rebes e e
e iprght poater.
* Yina Uikl e T

FLT RTINS OF TTLE WY OF Tol
TR IIZ=TS &01 OF Y333 AS ADEMD0
ey swiarth o ERP v trirv el Puy tev
b mbmoed o decTariey tacane o oy sk,
o rescral aagn, W 3y Famd g o adey
pven) nam»m- TaerELT) wx saiﬂl
1372411 % Se ¢ T8 0] cervruioe o volarter iy
1 bmevat Courty Foared Svacr, Corpiate A
TR Lravraey Dree, Tede 2CCA, Pormesce, 11 10054

SInRT

i

Laiier
SIMIELTIORS

INFORMATION
For Py ¥ r e sbont e Ly o Fool Ladondole

54,028,500
oy, 7
Vit g Spaech npdeaa T
711 Hday

ooty raxtwe et

VNt te Oty of Porl Lacerdss astots 2
wewr bl st €308 49

& TR e s s

Fat raee i wmisen @t 307 s
W w covellod Ll

BCT Ridar Info: 654.357.0400

Peatng e S2Wea TIV
2643572302

R“MLUU\I‘ Y
W

Wit S B Carty s ] embide ot
wan Deover g I01

TAE pubiicaling o9 3¢ ande amibbie v
Aherralive haersals upse mqust by anlasing
§54 J5T-2400 or TTY 0654257 8002

S DOWSLOAD THE APP

Daowrdcad tie moble oy b wlart
mm e shatte b rsal fime.
fardaudercre gealnadege

AANAT
OLAS ELVD

FORT LAUDERDALE

BEACH LINK Route

™ P Lk

ﬁé@.@éﬁk@éﬂ@d@ :

BCT Route 742

CITY QF FDRT LAUCERDALL

Community Shuttle
Routes and Timetables
(Weekday Service)

FREE SERVICE

LauderGO! JB

Effective September 2022

Page 10of 9

T N %33 333 QI% e

7] =3 3R Mg i (=773
5 [ [35) =13 W
Sae Type oo PN St

CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 16



@ LouderGO! T

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
BEACH LINK COMMUNTTY
SHUTTLE ROUTE {SATURDAY)

Tw Lt @ Fon Lastdde I Boasd Couty Tams
JRCT) hane ATt ko preveh 3x o Pt Ludene
Conmedy Sutie Supe M comnrdy Vulhe boca

bata Grage &mommmmceu Ll
Erwgowt, Mt Sevsowy ot of Fave, Boreet
Pooe Vadeon s Larden, Mgt Sy Brdh Ste P
Calen et mummmwmm
B34, wre ey £ S0y regrtat

Coracim av m-:u'u..nl 1,3 €20
Sonwady It fasy tarveciin B oW twy i
e Qaich Lk, oviix ater Tty Ak povectot

“NN“‘NMHM(‘I’WNWU

Azt MDA Biyche vacha e 3ho rvens Feme wher (3
T (AWMt LR of e 13 Goacly Loa Ta
Lyte oo

T Fat Lnsowmie BEACH LA Feate @ Pew & 0,
B rders A3 A LA eent 1 3T et e caaed
Bpwy Te Towred ban

HOURS OF OPERATYON

Cnaday
BEACHLING Faele 238 3m - KM gn
Te Fol Ladiy BUH U Al wedn
TPkl Mg 2 S0l wh Sngtied BXY
e pdwdin Puced relw % Ta SCat0e ¥ Cap At
Ta rwaca 0de of R parptiel T huta ad opaite
0 O W KPedde B MBI VITE cenilars 'y
weleward vedw iy cnde Teihule k2 v st o

Bren B3 G0 4 er A @ ref P Iy T Ll
xwste t P Puse T 1ack T i m e b,
Fasn @it e lrtiace i paazer  dreecat
u redde 30

E LAGOLAS BVOL

|
rJ

BLT
/"—-—_—J 5
=4
Lot

HOLIDAY SCHEDULE
Fat Lrade duta BEACH LNK Koty fow Il e e or T
Falomg Melrkad cbverved by P Gy of Fort Lasdersdy:
* hadigergOn
St Dy

BIKE RACKS

Ebarachs aw salaie n PPt Lade sy Correnty
Ehagez Tis vacka e Seigned i 2any dvaShag ok 4
B Grtr {5 Powe T O LT Bedis kg
IS VRS b 15 Te G080 Jaoriacies Ry
0 52 S0y 1) el Puwiws ary Kede Mw 1o
et

Lasseg

* iz b yus bda oy te nediee of fw 33wt

* Lomer-Sqmece fu fonde av! pud tow. i valeze a
Sraitdanch.

® U e b £is P 1k Vg fa WAl T T
8 ¢f T acHT perten cetas 13 e thata

® Lamrr R A TR D GOCAT W i Ta boct
WE R A Ta0e 1 ROMT 0 e NEEA0 Or I tEs,
Ak Wi e

Udrsdzg

* Jwv miag wify e OUTW B P8 NPNTY
yeatha

* ALt mpoor! 3T off e W Mo D 3pat I
Soa ard 34 o the way LA o Bha ad o Bk

B e & T WY G 0N T AH, LI Bl 0k
P gt s,

 Uina ol T W

F3CTLSTCAG OF TIZLE W OF Tk

COPL B3T3 401 OF 1338 A2 ApADLD
Rey pwiaet o granil v byl NI By heve
Tew Bk b e iaraio? taciae o o b,
o nsdorsd crgny w3, s prega o ady
v By Ervend Sty et EXTL wn ol B34
FISBLTT % Se & Vo 1] bervwrasin o tartor M dn
s St oty Tartd \ Pertaace Vaaor,
13 Lenwryss Orem, Tote 200K, Rartaten, FLINE

SIRRZ LS

s i,

INFORMATION
‘urmn-nunmh Ly Furl Lasde sk

854,020.8000
o 207
Vhx g tpeech rapa et TP
711 Helay

* ebet e mxtue Sepaed

Vart e Ctyel b Laderich artets 2
wewn bl purder €00 o e

Fa m-uw-mﬂ” K
¥ Covellig bk

BCY ﬂdur Info: 654.357.8400

g pescy 2w TIY
0643572302

BRGWARD

' 4
7_ = COUNTY
Aol

VL e Rrmead Coarty ST westse ot
wan Crovers g/ 201

Tk pubiicalion c3n 32 Tiade avbdic b
Aterralie iz upse vt by oolyzlng
F54 3572400 or TTY 954-357 8202

“E[E  DOWKLOAD THE APP

Dawrigad lye tazbie 323 b olart
tracking 1o shatth i radl fime.
wwa b audersa e g alvaduga

NE 26 Ve

FORT LAUDERDALE

BEACH LINK Route

BCT Route 742

COY D TORT LAGOZRDALL

Community Shuttle
Routes and Timetables
(Saturday Service)

FREE SERVICE

@ LauderGO!

Community Shuttle

= PP LRI

Listen
LD - WEST

EENETE

13700

321 1155

T [

X TR 0o
wp TP 321
a3t 303 53
T T ES) 13
r Eiey 12%
=] IE]
—J5g 1 _ Lo
215 2y
7 Ty
Ik LBV
i) 2,
£ =435,
34 A4
3= :3%3
L= £y
Fiy ] 3P
xDp [T ew;
Soie 3:303

Page 2 of 9

B Type A PN Nt

CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 1
Page 7 of 16



@ Lauderco! T

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
BEACH LINK COMMUNTT Y
SHUTTLE ROUTE (SUNDAY)

Tw Sty o Fort LCastnsie o Boaa Coufy Tams
JET) hare pavwed & poveh ik o Fart Ludeds
Commmt Sagie Sasct Tt comnurdy Wulse srsca

mnwda&u-mwm-s
h':mnrni-lm =k, Sovrdlana
mhhﬂmlmum&-m
Fort [autwcie D Eoayd vty Nl Ceowr,
Ve Srace, Brrwwrd Coarty Coventon Cor, Rt
[y nrrmummﬂr-rq Foreat

Cxwma Vs m!mm.ﬂﬂﬂltﬁﬂu
A4, e uerwadeg regbatecss.

Corracionm 3w nabel % B0 et 1,11, 30 42 11
Comwardy Tnrts fade snraciin 8 [owiow) Lo
W Raieh b, hooviin e Teoy Ak vrmmton

L L e e it T

A2 ALK Bicyce racks 2w o roves: Plema wer b3
38 panphar & MEACn or e 13 canecy uoe T
Layie o2

T Fat Lo mie BEACH (A 'hnlhas‘:u'r
D riders Mok ) Carreeng 1) 30T ot e evpesied
Ly Te Cosrdd b

HOURS CF OPERATION

BEACH LMK Faule 30 3m - &4

T Fol Lasedle BEACH LA o werda
FpTowhy By D oanse wh dngod 233
el pdwdie Puad reled % T Tewtse 3E £op a1
Fm rwaced 600 of B parwtil e thata adspads
0 0 K Mchedio & pomBe. TaTe seadlens aY

waTeg fs
Boant B 41 1 WY AN 00 Pt Kow Ty T (i
ot o e PutSe Yo Pack P Pt 1 fed ey,
poe mid avluthse Sk gy 8 dwecad
1 ratie 3

EUGEASBIVD

HOLIDAY SCHEDULE
Fat Lo e BEACR LIVK houe fows il geaor e
Iaowng hebednys ctvwrvad by te Dty of Porf Laercde
* Nadigmeg O
*ivarein

BIKE RACKS

Eharacvd oy moalabie ot e Fet Lade i b Correndy
Chidim Tieraa ww duiged i Sa1) b Db k. §
B et vy 1e cpuEET RinTat leadrg
o ursing war BAs 13 Pe s o ies have
2 DR Ay 1) 0kt P wiwd 2 wde WY s 1 n
{E kL

Lasdeg

* Timeryd kead ymr bda (o P oorSode of e it

* Lomer-Samecs T force oyl paf domn i welesin de
Soiche b rach.

L gmr bhe rdo Pl VARG e wheat Mo Ta
ot of e AT pesta k! 13 e thata

® Lanre 3R a0 ndate DS L0ST U0 v T tocl
WF RN Lt W 30N I ErIag of T ten,
Al w i vl T

Urdgacieg

" By mbeg wily e coerE pw 21 e
rrrbae

AL tu npo! T o) fu W Mo D Sopat I
Sowtand 54 1 vy LY e B md 1 e

® 0 ppar e i 1 Ay GO 00 T 1N, (RLET 1R K
e Lgright paier.

& Uint iy 1 et

FILTLCTIOMG OF TITRE W OF Dol
CTPA F30=T3 401 OF 1330 A2 AMRMGLD

lnwrn't o umh e talwr It Py beve

bent Rbpoied ko reraley tecaae o e cely,
o ricend agn, mx, Yarmd gregas o iy
Crowamd 3y Erveard Sounty et ECT] mae o MAe
T32401 % 4o 4 T 1 cdrimnution o woker (o pr de
1 beernt Corty Nurtd Ovecr, Corphace Varage,
TR Lenwaty Drow, Tode IX0A, Parteien, L 203

SIRRT LA

BT rE e ot

IRFORMAT ION
Fr royureton s 29 ity ol Lasdondis

954,022,800
o 27
Vst g Gpeech mpa e TTT
711 Aday
* bt roeture gl

Vit Pe Sty ol horl Lauderdah Astefs &
wewa b puder € 4

Fa Nw-ﬂmm‘ 2T many,
At W Co el Ll

BCT Rader Info! 654,257.0400

Paacng s 32wna TIY
0643572302

BRIAWARD
W

Vit e Browad Courty T vmBiae ot
wan Drower g o0 301

i pubiication ca3 52 de awibbis
Aherralie bmads upse rewsst by anbysing
54 3572000 &r TTY 954257 8202

Bl&f@  DOWNLOAD THE APP

Dawricad lae ebie 393 b elant
trackieg ke shaltk i real fime.
wwa brdaadnere (ealvada g

FORT LAUDERDALE

BEACH LINK Route

BCT Route 742

CITY OF FOET LAUDERDALL

Community Shuttle
Routes and Timetables
(Sunday Service)

FREE SERVICE

@ LouderGO!

Community Shuttle

Eftective September 2022

MATASTRLOST

5
£
!‘

L TR ROTLALL &
SEMFLET BLVD)

[

BEACH LINK Route (Sunday Service)

i

Page 3 of 9

Bud Pype st DU Nt

CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 1
Page 8 of 16



LauderGO!

Community Shuttie

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
DOWNTOWN LINK COMMUNITY
SHUTTLE ROUTE

Tw ey & Fart Lasress o bowd Cogry Tams
FET) hava pairwed % proveh 1k o) Fut Ladeds
Cowwen (arte Rost The ceanh Utwie
evee wll eotslr Do fuew o Svirides o0

Unvesdy, Pt Oserwie Farl Livdwoie Oy Mot
fvans Jourtetsa browst Carty Gomrwrtd Cortw,
Bronwrt Courty Livary, AZU Mizear o At Boamd
Cotnge, Fords Alor vl s Haan@ Pare, hoamd
Coumy Cosrmas, Woawd Sosty Soroes Bt Fage
VisR ¥6 bror g (efootead
Cumecim a0 pvaiatm % 60T bt 1,8 8,18 11,33,
BLIE 0, TLAL B B 11, 2rg LY B Gorwandy
Snate Mo covucies & Lx Dz L, Deach Led,
Magtarel Lrs, axl Notowesy Germndy Lok
Famerank Wwr Yoley o carvrcan
A ) 1 A B SOl IR el
2eetslin A KerIAc NI TR O Lo W D ezbited
Agt Al Byl s o g pavend Pawie whir
e pawte v o hew 12 cormcdy Loe e
Leyde raoa

T Forl Lasterciie DOWVTOAN LIVC Rt B wp ot
ehags, bet 1 wab g Comectant 1 EOT matet e
OO0 iy B KOO T

HOURS OF umﬂr"m

o rearne 3 of B pargiiet M thata alopass
= Ca B echeds 3k paabia TaTe candtore i
k! mdTer B Ca6e Do U K OV 0Te

wairg has been eaed & 8 pier foas o ol 3w
4 Fe eole eeton ol e s Ta vk fe e 0
o Tarm, plewia Yo wew Krlasiemdse ovizavoe 13
Sonriced e i .

HOLIDAY SCHEDULE

Fo1 Lot du DOANTONM LVE Foute thmt e cpan 2ty
 tu blcwrg heldas mawred by e O of fort
[ET

* owe Tewt Sy

* Vanr @ [y

* adat Ly

* Masaghng Ly

* Chenios O

BIKE RACKS
Tk racks a0 valaie 00 P Fart Lade s Corranity
Fhurses BA 1300 Frdecired W 1am) W b onk. 3
o WL T hive Te tow il ') flefns Sekes adry
axdurvadey yur Lig £5 T Fufie speaches e
00 b ey 1o 024 Pamome vy lowis ders b= g
tatat

Loadeg

® hiass kadyas b D e 000 e T

® {oveie- Sm0n T XT8Nl [l oM 10 1HASLS T
o0 b (34

® 10 yns Dby (00 Te (24 VI T woces Fi e
0 ¢f Tu At Ootdin dicledd 1) T HuTe

® Loich g ored spowia oy Suxet wv) ove Futerd
e =Ny Iy bw g0 wn o agen he trs
%t I the e @ frm

Wrdwsdng

® Iawy BRAg Kify DA QNS B BV NTHTY
res b

38 P w1 e ol T e Mowh D Bgant i
3w %1 ¥ 1 e LAY e

Tipa e "mvm e (0
b g

lllmwhh‘hm

ok,

NUIVAE ERTEY

PRCE RTINS OF TITLE W OF ToE
COAL FISRES AT OF 12340 AT AMENDID
Ary D of R W0 Ealevas Bt Ty hav
taa @It B oW tecass o O S,
o AShied g Wl 0% VA DY O ey
m«mn bnv!::.h‘r st 1] ma ol ML

2 Wamge,
1K Lrvarey Crme, Sube M08, Portasor. R 2036

o m—

Bokug 2 Dne 7 8t B Tanky TaRERX0 Mo e 1008

INFORMATION
For pxrg v rton sbout e Sty of ool Laudee Sote
CaLrty TR (VIR 1A B CaTeChors oot
951.020.8090
Ty 17
Vg 4pse ch g as T
M Reday
* rbetirw acctwe NgwE

bt e €ty of Porl Laderdale Astena &
s b Dkl m oo

For Pesr it wiiion ot b7 s
B r covelion Wl

BCT Rider Info: 654.3567.0400

g et 3xwsa TIY

0543572302

COUNT

BRUAVARD
7_

Wt T Brmeand {2artp e ewisde 2t
wan brosers ot/ 00T

TAk pubicatioe ca3 5e 31038 kLl B
Alernatie barrsads upse rquent by antyslng
564 3572000 &0 TTY 0643672002

(& DOWNLOAD THE APP
< Dawrizag 156 ©3ba 233 1 (it
frudieg e shallh by osyl v
wwrn Yot eatartus grataadecs

FORT LAUDERDALE

DOWNTOWN
LINK Route

BCT Route 730

CIY OF FOET LAUCERDALL

Community Shuttle
Routes and Timetables

FREE SERVICE

@ Lauderto! g

Effective September 2022

DOWNTOWN LINK Route

Page 4 of 9

re TAf | Iita | Bl |
BXa B3 | a4dn | B ¥
0@y | 8¥a | 0% | 8&y |

R | Wik I 1011 | =258
U Vs | 55 | mia |
1115 11342 | LR | 11552 |
12040 | 26 { 122%p A |
iz PN R B [ET.
1Mo | 140 158 211p |
Z1p | U 241p =360 |
TMp i &tip R20p 24p i
T4tp | 454p i &l 4200 i

ap | 1 axp | LEL s

| Eaw | salp | sasm e

Bobd Tpos redsctel P Foss

CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 1
Page 9 of 16



@ LauderGO!

Comemunity Shuttio

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
LAS OLAS LINK COMMURITY
SHUTTLE ROUTE (WEEKDAYS)

T 2oy Fort Laswdes e boass Coury Yamz
T, tane pavwed & poveh 1x ) Fut Ladeais
Conmpt Surie Butet Tht e murdy Vibe S sce
el poveie e umder of deiloutonl o el s

Lgens Vamm ol Docaany 3% “oarcs Masa of
&7, Iownd Comw 7 Fetuming Ay, W Pl ian,
Frreah, Fal Lasdeciss Brach, awwss & shees ol
ntaTh doy La Om Sedeord 3wl vavandrg
segitatect

Coreccm e alde 1 KT am 1, 11, 22, 20,
coTacion

Lrd, B¢ RoTwest Cordonty Lk, Fio'mill Wie
ey fods oomier. Seben Vv fods

Al st i an oo @ e Ccnedones r v weidar
BIaCabie AW TG N 81T ACATC I AT TR0 BeE
At (AN Caysle ks 309 85 Favarg. Padts wie Ly
IO (AN T (AN 6. T 1) conery L6d Ta
Byl s

The Pt Louderis LG (LRS LK Hefe 6 e of
charge bt reen marg comectors 12 0T midm e
opadad o 2y e SpoErcie tam

HOURS OF OPERATION

Weakrlsys
LAS CLAS LIRE Fecte Y200 4m - 308 s
e Fort Lascwchie LIS UG UNE Fase queer
KerTuosiel oxs

e 1w ie 5o of P perpiivd. e e nll cperde
5 cho & piteclie 3 poss Be VaTE adters IR
Piemact veshe My Chea T N Bl 10 WY K3ar 0
i a1 egecind Jow Plagia don eatel waa
92 wlen ey T tanta The Fut Lol LG
(LS LAY, Pty sl rel et Jrow £V WTHD
B bwer kaund o f cfwr bt 0 ref slow ke fu i o
Fwsios of o Patie. %o T304 Dw adhe 1 el o,
piae Bl WAl tinde Sl gou Bt W dretioad
T ratde X0

HOLIDAY SCHEDULE
Fort Loucbeade LD CLAS LAK Foesr 0103 111 comn ity

=t blonrg Peidas serred by the Oy of fort
Y- 3

* Vanordd Dy

® Jytwxs Dy

* s I

BIKE RACKS

by 1ache R pvabati 01 79 Fot Laudes i Corranty
It Eieras v deiged locary by bhes ol 4
. Joadrg

INFORMAT ION
Frr s ¥ mon sout e Sy o et Lt e
+ wdm e
854.020.8080
e 27
Vg tpmch rpa s T

711 Adday
“Ivletie xxtve gt

Vart Pe Sty of Pl Lacherdnle Astafs £
s bl et €8 G040

]
i uriing yur bie 1s e st pecactes tove
our Db ol 1) 034 R eos ary kese Rers T 2
1o o
Lyndeg
® Zingd kedyns Lo Hos Tw et o Tw et
* Lowe Sueicy T fordv v puff covn o seineie Te
Yoidherd b razh,
® L e bba i P ik, ing e wteal ri P
wte of W BCIT Peiten et 1 T shaTa
® Latch 2 and rekaais 108 mgge™ I v Fa hord

Wu, kg E P BERCH 303 IS e P tre,
AL e i o e

Urdpating

" Jdwe ey wtly v oedE B P8 eeecry
4 b

®24 Pwwgoot ar ot fe e Mows tw vxgod an
Soeey 7 24 ¥ 2w Ry, 41 o ke w2l to rch

® 0 pe Dba B 13 67y 0% ot rach TeLI P ek
B Uy iprght 2eton

® Vo guch e arb

PRLTRTICA CPTITIE VI OF L
AL BT 1 ALY 06 198 AT WM0ED
Ry oy ) ¢ RN ¥ telns et Ty fow
teet @it b MO Ve teiase of P wthy,
¥ Aseral cign i T3 e praga o sy
Frvicnd Iy Frreand Caty Tast SET) 2y ol B4
0211 0 % § T8 0] ROVINTION RN M T
1 Boad (orty ek Ovige, Dorglams Vrags,
X Uriver sy (e, Side 1008, Pariabor. FL S04

ST CORNEETONS
e
& ) | e e
; GIRNEGTIONS
% . W Dok
- Rechoss! Semmusty Lk
LB
TRy AD BV,
I i e
SRR T | e ey
7 =il ;
O ECT ol e
Bl 30. 40 1 H

Detdd unieg Kagert Sreet Ben Dreawd Dwdevind b 1 e Pectdue 6 road Chniien 31§81 Ird STeet

Fot s ntwiston oot 107 s
AN oo e(IoR L

BCT Rider Info: 854.357.8400

Hang-epescy S2wwa TIV
2302

BRIUWARD

7‘ U.‘U-‘:I"f

Wt e Ermvand Courty Tnmt mescte 2
wan Brower o 10T

Tk pubicatine c33 3¢ Tdde Jnibiie &

affennalie barmals upse gt by ooalyzing

954 3572400 or TTY §654-257-8302

GlgkE  DOWNRLOAD THE APP

Tk thy shedtle e read Lerm
wan e tdadirdde g tisdegs

Page5o0f9

Domaiced (ba reotie ipp 13 52t

FORT LAUDERDALE
LAS OLAS

LINK Route

TITY OF FDET LA

BCT Route 748

Community Shuttie

Routes and Timetables

(Weekday Service)
FREE SERVICE

@ LouderGO!

Community Shuttie

Effective September 2022

P OT AT ardstad

LAS OLAS LINK Route
(Weekday Service)

£z HERE
z £ =
> B SE g "
¥ 5 3 E]
1k E

g g 22| 1 g
- e e -
i)

1027 | ¥238a | uldsa | 10572 | 11040 ] 11k
1067 | nox ] tn | n2w nzmal vsa
1zto | N3 | g | sen (12080 [ 272
1150 [ 212p | 12210 [ 1231p [ 12200p [ 12060
15¥p | 12Mp | 12383p | 1930 | n@p | tep
195p | t8p | 120 | 1:30p | 1Ase | 201
123% | 131p | 2000 | 2900 | Z0ip | 2:34p
20z | 222 | 20 | z@p | 251 | 307
A EAENERNESEE)]
e | 32001 33p | 3475 | te | 412
Xés | 4215 | A10p | &ip | 4200 ) 4tp
A2ip | &3 | 441 | 4Sip | S00p Sa8s
&54 | 5060 | 55p | &85 | Sk | EEdp
EAERENEAERIED
o | Gip | BAp | &30z | 6:3% | Gip
R | Sile | GMp | TXop | Rup | T30p
70w | 2up | 7o | 7w | P4sp | AN
Bl Type St P bean

CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 1
Page 10 of 16



LauderGO!

@ Community Shuttia m
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDAL
LAS OLAS LINK UNITY
SHUTTLE ROUTE {SATURDAY)

e Iey & Fort (autndds e bowad Couty tam2
RCT) tare paTwret 1 pevel 31X ) Fut Ladetie
Covmety Turie Batee Mt damvrdy Vurie sscs
Pl rorarie e umior of deiliedon o e oS

1 bowsed Comwe B Perluwieg A5, P Floar o0,
Foptpah, Fn) Lodeedis Brah, atwnss b sheed o)
rebzaEn dey La O Eodeard, 3d ¥randrg

segitatoon
Courecice ww zwaldie b3 BT xatm 1, 11, 22, 30,
rc 42 Ceamardy Shute Node

coracian
comraan 3 3ep Lok, Doartony Lk, Megrtatond
Lk, o€ RrTvest Cormenty Lok, Flormill A
Yaiep Feds covmter, Sebmm Yav foda

U e wiweidar
Testats
Aot (AT Garyche rhs 20w 30 FreviRg. Piagta ier 13
T [QNER WY TR O T 1D 006R L6 TH
Raym asa
The Fa) Loowrise LG (LRS LIV Flnfa 6 T of
dharga bt v =arg covecters b (0T redm o
epecsd 1 i3y T TpoErcde fam

HOURS OF OPERATION

Enndsy
LAS CLAS LIRE Fedta: 3200 dm - 338 prs

e Fort Laxedie LES $UKS UMR oy qaeades
Kotunsiy mary 2 Ao, wih Mg oxc
o Sdedse Paca rekyr B Te Wil AP0
e tow i §ede of P peepiied. e ule wl operals
= Ce & actedie = pow Bl YaTe Snders TRy
FLlanani vashet MyChCH T4 N bis 10 NTis K0
i T 1w eecind 30w Plagia 3o reatel weag
s when (oay T tarnie The Fart Laudodol LG
CLAS LK Faute s rot iow oe e 1L CHN WTHD
o boen Band or { chhwr e 8 et B bt e a sy
marsos of fw Patie %o YA O WAlte 1 red B,
s mid Naalw e Bl ya B segs B deveasl
e rabit X0

HOLIDAY SCHEDULE
Fot Leadwate LA GUAS LK Fouty e sl comnsty
o fu blonry Peldas rmerred By the Ofy o Fort
Lagerbir
® Vanort Oy
* deters D

® wevas In

BIKE RACKS

il my vty ) TeFet Lage Mk Sonsunty
Ihete bdwizoa nmkau b b v 4

INFORMATION
furw-umknwh Tuitid Foot Lasbur e

854.020.5000
Twe 227
Vm3rg tpeech rpazes TR
T Heday

* bebet e e segpredt

Nt e Oty of bl Lacedols astens 2
s b dudet € Lt

Mwbl- hhmhm
lnnn- a0 ) € P eaws ary kges Mes BT 9
EE]

Landeg

® Rlaged kowd yus Lo Ny Tw st f T St

® Loww-Saumrce e Sardv i ot tovn Ko sekeie Te
Teieri bde razh.

® L% ymr b s P 1k, 4ing b wtve ri e
et of 1 Oy petfan vt 13 Feshata

® Laich, 2 3d pelazs e ngge 37 sve e bord
W, 20k g XAV PR AHRON I3 HTG EC P tre,
P T S

Urineting

® ldus whag wtly N SOLE B 20 ey
2 b

®32 bw g0t g ot te e Moes b wggat an
v 3 o ¥ vy U o b Hi ek

® 1 oo Dia BT 67 0% 0N D9 RSk 1RRER PR 1R
By gt aten

* Vs o nteant

PACTRCTICNS OF TITLE W OF I
AL FaleT 4 ALY OF 1908 2% LMEMDE0

Iy CorRa ) ¢ GREN W Deies Pt T e
Loet St b dioTwate) tecass of e ok,
o Aol cigR e 3 Yo gy o iy

oviond ) Frevand Carty Tawe SET) 22 ool 44
FEALYT 13 %00 1 T B 1] CROVIOSEON 2 BOTT I MR
1 Bcad Corty Puyed Jvion, (argiavs Vrags,
1N Uty e, Side 1008, Aareror. FL SR

5T CONNEG T
1 ..! Il. 11 14.3'.2!
50.60.¢1

Dbt yning Nyt Syeel Ben s Swifevind b 0 e Pec1 e b road Cwniion 59 £ Ir€ Oest.

Fos f-w-in\lmuu 3T wans
oV, Lt

BCT H.l‘hl‘ Inlnf §54,3657.0400

Haatng es B2t TTY

BP" Cr. b\."‘
W

Wiet e Browad Coarty Tonst wedde of
WAN beomer £ o137 80T

NE ptdicatie can 32 ande kbl b
aterralive barmsats upse mouarst by anlysling
54 3572400 o TTY 954-357-2002.

@ DOWNLOAD THE APP

Domvicad s potil 3p 13 53
! Trackirg D edetfle (v read Livms
wan frteadedde poatisderge

Page 6 of 9

FORT LAUDERDALE
LAS OLAS

LINK Route

CITY OF FORT LALDZADALL

Community Shuttie
Routes and Timetables
(Saturday Service)

FREE SERVICE

@ LouderGO!

Community Shuttie

Ettective September 2022

LAS OLAS LINK Route
(Saturday Service)

LB5 AS BSEBA
BEAZH FLALE
SUAIREAZE VD 3B
SROHILIVE STEN0N

10 oe ”w 1088

1078 | 12%a | ala3a | 1058 | 1nGa | 1118
10563 | DS 1k | 2B | 1120 | N
11300 | 1130y | 1td6s | 1150 | 12080 | 12100

11:5Ha | 1206p | 12163 | 1227 | 1234p | 1280p
z2rp | 12a0p | wnap] votp | vtop | vaep
36| L1lp | 12Mp | 1uIEp | VAdp | 50p
129 | 140 | 1550 ] 2ap | 2200 23p
2200 | 2%p | 2&2p | ¥Hip | 305p
4 | 20t | 30Gp | 307 | 32| T4l
ave | 326 200 | e | 413
K62 | Ay &Z7p | &l | A5
&72p | 43%0 €58p | SiMe | 2
&0y | &tp kidp | L4dp | BGlp

e | ¥AD R0 | &¥%p | 6%

®UTp | & Riop | 6500 | TO6p

wulp | enio | 7olp | mitp | F2ip | 743

Tbp | 720 | TAtp | 257 | Bp | 250

B0 Type bt P beax

CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 1
Page 11 of 16



@ Lauderco! T

GITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
LAS OLAS LINK COMMUNITY
SHUTTLE ROUTE {SUNDAY)

Tw Cty  Fart Lasirdde o dvead Coufy Tawd
JRT) tane gaTwred £ prvck 3k Fut Ladesie
Covwed Fuse futse e m rdy Ve snome
A perie e uried of SN o mevetes
31 o be rexted Sroxe b o, Dedrdern

retraEn dey Lo On Godeord, 37! baraundrg

tegitatenn

Cwrecon e maibtie b 1T cam 1, 1, 22,20,
comacien Cee

Yy Fess cvmter. Zeem Yav fods
coTRan

At it oom 27 e Crstoned It whwekdr
TRk 83708 08 W TR AR AT b e
Aas ADF Garycie rachs 3 30 FevaRd. Pame b 1t
Tot (AWM W CEICH 06 P 13 0anec o6 Ta
iy vaas

The Fat Loudeds LG (URS LK Flede @ T of
BETa It 1 ERrg oxeecters b EUT mdtm
O30 [y T FPOETM W

HOURS OF OPERATION

LAS OLAS LIRE Redie: YEET 3w - 300 pre.

T bt Lauwwaiie LIS (OIS 108 Fade et
Kertondiel sty X7 IOME 0T MLODNI UXC
0 dedse Ramma ek B Te WL AY F) 0
e rv e o o P parpoiet. Do s wll opendds
5 S ¥ yTedie 3 jon s TITs ades ya Y
Pl nart vl R Ay L300 TH AN Bl 10 NV a3 &7
W Ta e egecnd 10w Piadis 3on sl wagn
199 whens 60y T tonin T Fot Lot LG

s wif NaAlETRSe Dl joa BN B devtoal
T Falile X0

NANDREWS AT,

HOUIDAY SCHEDULE
Fat Lextwade LAY GUAS LAK Foute oo rul ope sy
o tu balloarg heidys sareed by the Oy of fort
Laowbe
* Yasors! Oy
* drtwars Dy

* Suvwve Dn

BIKE RACKS

fieg 3k WY abihe 01 TeFut Lasse Mk oreanty
st Lierans wo drigred oary mbhaiori €

INFORBATION

For pora v i ton sbovt e Lty ol Rt Laudor o

054.020.8000
H R
Vit irg-spaeth ragd secs TP
TH1 Aday

* Ieiet e St

¥art dw oty ol Ford Lacerdols matta 2
s bl ket €00 44

& ek e Twoperide s ¥ adg
arvfunicating e bba 2z fu shutls Speoache

o Dty 3 038 Femaes any onsn M T 29
taan

Lasdeg

® Rt kol yus Lhe Ny T ootide of I st

* Lowe-Joumics e Sandy snd pof donn 1o telkeale T
e b rach,

® Lt ymr bihg s T 1ach, Ny B whwe s P
st of e rRCT Eeidion et 13 Teihate

® Lot O Sad raleats he moge® I 1w e hord

3, A0k Ty P apeced I B rIag e fa tre,
e S o T

Uriwedng

* detae whag wily N oo s o 20 ey
rabba

S e wgoo] arcl! fe e Aoe v vggal an
S0 7 od # ey, LY o Bha md 1 ek

® §pox s 01 ey e on T rack kst Pk
© tw wprght xaiton

® Voa o ate an

PRCT BSTICAS CF TITLE VR OF THE
L Pl 1 ALY OF 1903 AT AMENDED

Koy coria e o8 RS oo Sl Wt Y fow
Eean S by HoTwetor tesase of e rik,
o noiorsd SIgR WA Ty Yame Cregray or sciwey
prwidnd 7 Frreard Carty TaTt SLT) 33y ol B4
HAT A0 1 %0 2 V8o V| (ROVIITION TR I 0 MY
13 St Courty Tured Qovbce, Dartdins Yarags,
1M Ut (vue, Sude 1008, Marecboe FL YD

BLT CORNECTINS
1.65.9.10.11.14,20. 12,
30.31. 4050, 60, 81

Fo s vt mion @aat 3107 mams
» ol long ol

BCT Rider Info: 954,357.8400

it et Spma TV
0643574302

COUNTY

BRIUVWARD
7

Wit e Brywand Coartp Nanst wedclde o
WAR Froww 2 g 10T

g pubiicaling <1 D¢ a0l Jnakdic b
Aterralie hirmals upee miuod by aorhysleg
G54 3572400 ¢ TTY $6.8-2573002.

UOWNLOAD THE APP
Demvicad tha netis a3p s B
2 trckiry U sdudlle (o read e

wan e tastrdde gt isdate

T LSRN WA

FORT LAUDERDALE
LAS OLAS

LINK Route

BCT Route 748

TOY O DR LAUCERDALL
Community Shuttle

Routes and Timetables
(Sunday Service)

FREE SERVICE

@ LauderCo! I

Effective September 2022

P4 20 0007 ua X do

LAS

(Sunday Service)

OLAS LINK Route

£
g
H
g

LS ASHSE8L
SEALH HALEMIA NE
AEALH PLALEY
SUAMPELIL VD 50
LSS ESE DA
SRCHIUNE STRNI(N

L] R Wit 10432
1024 | ¥3a ] w2 | 108N | wbEa ] 1111
108 | nolal 11| 2k | 12 nas
1k | nalanEa | 1idsa | 114N 128D
11450 | 1200p | 1210p | 1221p | 122%p | 1243p
121 Tp V2250 | 12380 | 1207p | 10%p | 14

1751p | 103 | 1932 | 1950 | 1040 | rap

V23 | 195 | teap | 157p | 2060 | 222

16 | 209 | 2190 | 2315 | 2A% | 264

2% | 2% | 2060p | 06p | Eiép | 330p

Sp | wiep | 327p | %405 | 3405 | A03p

Rk | S5 | AD3p | Ak | AZ5p | At

A1 | 424 | &3p | &40 | A58 | S02p

&y | 500p | 5:10p | 8225 | &:Mp | GSp

GZip | %33 | GAlp | L34z | 6o | 603

S3Ap | 800p | BGp | B27p | 6o | 6iop

RZip | 838 | Gaap | #0ip | Fwop | r2ap

Dehkl g aprt Sreet Bon Brewurd Sdevaed b 1 £Hectde ¥ road chmbios 34 388 1€ Dyeet Ritp| 2y | *2s :j:'h:‘:n:“:‘

Page 7 of 9

CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 1

Page 12 of 16



@ tauderGo! T}

T £ty of Rt Laoaeces. e Srsemss Courty Yt
5T T pETens ) e -.hmu-u-
TONEAT{ o P THE CORPRATYy PR

B rurter of

HOLIDAY SCHEOULE

Pt LE0wmee MEDHEONEO00 LI Mauty foes Aol
couraty =1 Bw fufveleg bafdie thewrwd by Pu O of
e

* bager wpars Say

= Wpran Say

o Lma iy

* Tharsagg Ony

= crraras Oy

BIKE RACKS

n—,-n-q

Coveiors o D SIT wutee 1.8 R YR L3S,
!i“ ;u!.nll.lm nd (8§ Bwacw Doraanty
fote concton _-ll'l a3 (=

DT DB b 4 G e R ca ) T W . 1

e
T ey e e ey e e iy

Lodsm

L= ¥
m W TIEN AW A T

P4 (DA, Bty 1 WY st peeed. Phese SN B
iz meetie! k3 sbucton o0 bow b comecly e T
Bicyom .
bt P
rage R MEWY AEEY MWertons D 80T s o
zecd b 7y 2w sorr bew

HOURS OF OPERATION
Elantiy threugh Fridiy
NEGEBORS000 LINK Rt 810.3m - 119 por

s W poar e P e Tusxds of Bw syml
4 Lomur-Lganess baa bacrin od pdl Sown & mlezsa e
e i R
® Lt 3w 3 e oy, Bi3n S A b T
TOLI O I VRIS PARDON COOIl B Te andte
= LESB-FIS W (00t T8 S00uT 0% e T ol

# i e pport 3T 5T ety Mo Pw apport I
FIT YO0 0471 OF P WAy LT R Dl F T T

T i D 1 U0 Gy i % T IR, PR P Pace
b B prgpt patien

INFORMATION
P mon wRematon Soouf B Oy of Forl Linsendite
mmaayty Yark servicw 1ok ae@ cormeciom ot
5G4 520.5000
owy. 107
MEITY) RN FOENITIT
711 Aelay

TV P el el

vzt irm 0%y 2 Fort Lsscwae meesty 52
L

PO mort MRAPATIA D] BT Mol
Pz er correciorz ol
BET Fidex Info; 954.357.8400

I AN WOSTRETTY
6540578302

BRAVRD

FORT LAUDERDALE

NEIGHBORHOOD
LINK Route

BCT Route 743

CITY OF FORTLAUDSADALE

Community Shutiie
Routes and Timetables

FREE SERVICE

nﬂh“-_:.m;:-innuo U QN S P DOWHLDAD THE APP
RS ST Y o -
7 Ul s T et . Pt 0w Pt PPIIEETINS OF IILE V1 oF X isonrt ol yhna) @Lnuderﬁﬂ!m
ﬂ:—:&-hﬂ-::i: VBRI ST TR BBBE AT AMENCHD Tﬂ shuttle in real by Cumsramity Shusithe
EaTans warig ra ca ¥ ¥ cee G G n"‘“'.m“_':’,::’::
Fof S5 T4 e B GWIDUR OF 1 WD 0 D4 79 - _..""m‘“_. W TR R &
a1 read D Pt vl worm R Baache taie g’ Proicied by Sovmard rama (BT, oy a8 B34 é‘}
Al ] s S 65448 o a T ) e o camtsen o wey
Tllu—:‘:'nmnmmnmﬂ
Effective Septamber 2022
At 4 1O R
NEIGHBORHOOD LINK Route

= [ Presyd Teenrgd Ostace

LA Sanathn ArerpBreward [het

;
i

'2«_:* Cospertion Foadryg
o
e ~ FL Lyodardgle -8 Stsven

Fove o ree<tt pal SonpdCoury Nt Hi teg e uw.

it 8154 i d&n
BEn L) Bia atha Q0
240 a4 S a7 92
Zila S35 93 Qe85 20
T3 Sy Th'a Ky LA
@l | WG | Wik | Mcta | oS
wes | ko | was | et | vse
154l e ] 11082 11:%e
1100 | 1508 | 1Ma | 1iZ6a | 1138
121z 2 1135 1147y 13T
il | tidgm | Viste | 1240 | 1210p
@iz | tnen | rve | waip | nag
22 | 2Xp | natp | waee | nse
A | izsto | 1247p | imto | kil

Page 8 of 9

Beid Tpe ez PV o,

CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 1
Page 13 of 16



@ LauderGo! I,

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
HORTHWEST COMMUNITY LINK
COMMUNITY SHUTTLE ROUTE

Tw iy o Fart Castwdde e Boward County Tam2
JRCT) bare pavwrad ko preven 1 o Fart Ludetin
Conwrdy St Buden Ths onwourdy wurts s ks
el ptniie D urier of dlTies o ente's

LA Fass Bohuh: l.mu Gasn, oy eans,
Ladeston Novon, Precterke Fugambar, Scn
Amaon Feterd Lirory, Ve [eei, Flagle Viige ind
wready nepbrieas

TreEs A BTN, 89,0 N,
3032 33, 31,46, 50 2 11, (2 1 Rmam Comeranity
St Fivde cormmctin s Do e Lk L-:I:ln
e Nagraoroed Lk,

HOUIDAY SCHEDULE

Fal Ladorta WATHAEST COUIMNTY LAY Fets
v rut cpena oo T fedrery Sodn sderadly 2e

Crpat Rent L aawie

* N Yaw's Oy

* Mackzgang o

* Srane Iy

BIKE RACKS
P rachs aw Skalie o e Fart Ly deedt e Corwandy
Shuttat BAs L Y AMgnet X 20y Tl DRt Y
A 1 Puive T opn 'S e
o g bba 13 bw drd e sprosche teve

pour bha ready b tad Fevow ry bos ks B
it

Laskeg
& Raogt K2l yns LA NOY P wSeide F P et
* [own-Spmne Fa a5 poll towre K-tbaata e

LIt TR D D W
Motabie P CE Mne w T TR MO T Sl e
Uummmamsmmnwu
#3 praphit b reraion oo b b coreed Lta e
Byl 1oz
Tw Fet Ladedle WRNMEET SCUMAMTY LNC
Fabs B yed o SHOIP, DR (OWE FQANG CHTRON b1
BC7 wated 30 apecie] 8 pp Te STRHA N SR

HOURS OF OPERATION

Wondzy Teasph Fricsy
WORTHAEST COMMUIITY LINK Rore;
G- 0
T b L NOENVATST (X80 T7 LN Routy
ow el e ety By 1 wote, vl el gaied
¥xt e sohedin. Mame reler I3 e trwidde od
T2 o D revwse fuk o U3) fampohi, T e nd
et 3 C08e 1 1wkl u pesalie TaMC soadtrn
OO roenet weilfer £y (308 e U X a0y
wre o Me Do Te oqaied e Pase okoe
Pl wead e e g O dree e Bl
Ladexise WIRMMATST (IODALMTT LINS fods ad
nol prihe Gree A NFVIN WETEY S Deen Eaed o
e ROSAOK 85 A1 Bite ' T B34 XOVERA I T
e e
Yrkaeis o Lodrs X fowrved e mtd X

® 100y bhr lo Te 1A VIO T WhedA 00 T
ket = e ot peider cielatt 1 e hate

® Labch A onl bberie TN ket 2 Bve Be oot
e o g S Pw o 3 g or ba e,
Mot antha S or frae

Wdasding

* Qdwy nAng ity 1N PATE R AN AFERG
o bk

S22 e mgeort 3T ok Te W Nowa P Sggat ATy
Sow ' ot @ e ey LY pour R a1 fh

® 1 s ke i T WY 0% 00T AR TS P ek
Uy wprght sowien

* Vowr bl e vt

BITOMS 36 TI704 W OF Trk
i I)Mun OF 834 A3 RAIMIIO

Aoy paraanels of GEON W0 elesd Tu) Pey fove
Le8 Sbini3e0 1 BRI Derind of m kY,
o neord g, o oy Yasid gqu\ o dlﬂ
Eriveded 7y Brvesd Caniy ’uu T
572411 %9 % 2 1% 1] Searvarasor Blﬂﬂk‘ll
15 homwrd Corty Taret Cvimer, Sarglarcs Varage,
TN Uty (e, Sl 00, Pormaton, FL 3008

INFORMATION
For P v mmgton sbout T Lty of FortLaud e

8. 020.5050
v 207
Vg tpmech e e TP
711 Helay
* Irbet e e e

Vart Bty ol hrd Lacherdus mitwes £
wewrm bl ket £e gon

For m-vm ot T e
¥ Cwvellonk, LA
BCT Rduf Info: 654.357.8400

TG e a5ea TIY
0643578302

cr )U\I T

BRIAVARD
tra

Vit £ Bamvand Courtp Tangt emdete ot
wan feowere oy 1OY

Tt pubicatios can 3¢ 3133 Jvrbiss ®
Weerale hrrsals upse rqust by aoalyslng
54 57240000 TTY 0543578002

EFE  DOWNLOAD THE APP

Desmevced Da netde 3p 12 3320)
vy D thedthe is reel e

et Tl wdda goaleedwgs

SHET e

FORT LAUDERDALE

NORTHWEST
COMMUNITY LINK Route

BCT Route 759

CITY DF FOT LAUCERDALL

Community Shuttle
Routes and Timetables
FREE SERVICE

LouderGO!

Cammunity Shuttle

NORTHWEST COMMUNITY LINK Route

R & ST 3 ANT WY

DUESFRESH MAFKET
TERM
SONAISE BLYDORT LD

ROPFESDENTE

PRESOENTE (SUnRSES

-LAst
TERLFT LAUDERDALE STATON

L4 STNE 3 AVEAWIN

DUCIEIFRESH MAFKET

4 4 5 3 1
625 | Xa i
D) T L)
7520 ] 255
i | &40 | B3R 944
232 | ¥ | waR 1235 | AR
s | 10 | WM 173 | Ve
T ] T | et 1210 | @
23 | p | 1218 5 | 12
I?.Mo 1260p | 12550 | 10 5% | &p
1A40p | 4% | 150 245 | 5%
= | 234 | T4 335p | Tp
¥y | 22 | 2o ep | 4y

&g | 420 | AT

Silp | &2% | 53k

Eel 513 | 52450

Elen | 6% | &27p

SMp | 5420 | 55¢p | &:l0p | 616p | £

&57p | Ti0p | Tt

TS eI -3T N Erovad Carty YanI DX dng i a
¥ 2% g Badd Typs i tea M s

Page90of 9

CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 1
Page 14 of 16



EXHIBIT "D"
City of Fort Lauderdale
Loased Vehiclas for Fiscal Year 2024 2024

Vehicle#  Year Make Seals  Asset VIN
M1618 2019 Champion F550 Defender G Forca Propane Bus 162 3303 1FDAFSGY2KDAC8913
M1917 2019 Champien F§50 Defender G Forco Propane Bus 162 330332 1FDAFSGY4KDAOSS14
M2018 2021 Champion Defender e 1FDUFSGN1LEES7628
M2018 2021 Champion Defender 1602 1FDUFSGN3LEES7627
M2020 2021 Champion Defender 162 1FDUFSGN7LEES0602
M2021 2021 Champion Defender 162 1FDUFSGNXLEED?639
M2022 2021 Champion Defondsr 162 1FDUFSGN2LEEY7635
M2023 2021 Champion Defencer &2 1FDUFSGN1LEES7643
M2024 2021 Champion Defender 1672 1FDUFSGN3LEES7644
142025 2021 Champion Defonder 1682 1FBUFSGNSLEES7650
A2109 2021 Champion Refonder 162 1EQUFSGNGMED11098
Pagelof1l
CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 1

Page 15 of 16



EXHIBIT "F"

City of Fort Lauderdale
Operating Funding
Fiscat Yeat 2024
Shuttie Seevice - (331
can [ 9 (IS $pa0of Sarvics Mgy DU gy HTONPe v A8 featiy
2 Cortoue (Dowoun) wo-Fa 7.303 - 0009 2Nan 2% wo PR 3 112704.00
Fa 100K - &0 Aewn
Bae 002 DB ein
2 taln B 10003000 M mia a0 % £33 8432488
Weskdzy 23083% 228 aen
Sa 2394209 NS em
3 Cormperdion Corneckan (Beach Lirk) S 240 HAmn _ 2 1844 st 20800
MonFn
Mo

onn aocts sen spn of servee ey TR g FORIRGPw VoI Asery perarrg
2 Coxhaswe (Oowiown) M¥n 7.30-400p 2N an no 1% p 1] 3 WA R0
Fn 10002 - &00p 27N oen
k=1 10820 TN mn
2 Las Ot an 120228000 ANt 20 o A 3 110032
Weckeny 2320 7B etn
e 2332820 1N an
[ Coczaersien Cocnecton (Baach Lirk) an 0308405 Nlmh  2M >, e 3 w82
2 Negtborhond Lot Moofn 2002-1 thp 4l ns 153 e 3 950118
2 mmu yﬂ 820a-7.1% 51 axa Em 181 .5‘2 3 22200075
Esbruary 16,2024 september 30,2024 SoT8sTY
AL Eupding 31 5.26
Pagelof1l
CAM # 24-0251
Exhibit 1

Page 16 of 16



ComMmISSION AGENDA ITEM
DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM 5L

Today’s Date: _3/21/24

DOCUMENT TITLE: FOURTH AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
BROWARD COUNTY AND CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE FOR COMMUNITY BUS SERVICE

COMM. MTG. DATE: 3/19/24 CAM #: 24-0251 ITEM #:CR-3 CAM attached: [X]YES [_|NO

Routing Origin: CAO Router Name/Ext: Jolene C./5035 Action Summary attached: [X]YES [ JNO
Capital Investment / Community Improvement Projects defined as having a life of at

. = least 10 years and a cost of at least $50,000 and shall mean improvements to real property
CIP FUNDED: D YES NO (land, buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, including major repairs
such as roof replacement, etc. Term "Real Property” include: land, real estate, realty, or real.

1) City Attorney’s Office: Documents to be signed/routed? DXJYES [ JNO  # of originals attached: _3_
Is attached Granicus document Final? X]YES [ JNO Approved as to Form: JYES [_INO
0

Date to CCO: 3/21/24 Kimberly Cunningham Mosley
Attorney’s Name

2) City Clerk’s Office: # of originals: _3 Routed to: Donna V./Amber C./CMO Date: 03{ QQQ ?

3) City Manager’s Office: CMO LOG #;Mﬂﬁj_l Document received from:
Assigned to: GREG CHAVARRIA []

ANTHONY FAJARDO [] SUSAN GRANT []

GREG CHAVARRIA as CRA Executive Director [ ]
[_] APPROVED FOR G. ZHAVARRIA'S SIGNATURE [ ] N/A FOR G. CHAVARRIA TO SIGN
PER ACM: PER AZM: A. Fajardo (Initial/Date)

PER ACM: S. Grant (Initial/Date)

[ ] PENDING APPROVAL (See comments below)
Comments/Quesfions:

~

— \ (g2 { f ] :
Forward 3+ Joriginals to [ Mayor [ ] CCO Date: h w ba-\(/
) |~

4) Mayor/CRA Chairman: Please sign as indicated. Forward _ 3 originals to CCO for attéstation!City
seal (as applicable) Date:

5) City Clerk: Scan original and forwards 3  originals to: __ Jolene Chism/CAQ/Suite 1605/x.5035

Attach __ certified Reso # L JYES XINO Original Route form to Jolene C.

Rev. 4/20/23



